Tenant shall not be responsible for any additional payments of any kind, including but not limited to 
payments for taxes, utilities, common area maintenance, or other operating expenses, unless expressly 
stated otherwise in this Lease. 

Tenant shall pay to Landlord a one-time, non-refundable lump sum in the amount of One Hundred 
Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($125,000.00) (the “Fit-Out Contribution”) as a contribution toward the 
cost of the initial fit-out and improvements to the Premises. The Fit-Out Contribution shall be paid in 

installments as follows: fifty percent (50%) shall be payable within thirty (30) days following the